
                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
August 4, 2021 

7:00 p.m. 
Council Chambers 

 
I. Call to Order 
 
II. 2021-Z-39 1719 Elmwood Avenue 
 

Request by Molly Bright and David O’Neill for a 3.9’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the installation of a new air conditioner condenser 

 
III. 2021-Z-38 623 Illinois Road 
 

Request by Samuel Pavlovcik, Pavlovcik Architecture, for a 13.84’ rear yard setback to 
permit the construction of one-story garage addition on the legal non-conforming structure 

 
IV. 2021-Z-37 311 Driftwood Lane 
 
 Request by John Potter, Morgante Wilson Architects for a 5.5’ side yard generator setback 

variation to permit the installation of an emergency stand by generator 
 
V. 2021-Z-28 718 Forest Avenue 
 

Request by Justin Ziemba for a Request for a 51.58 square foot (0.37%) lot coverage 
variation, an 81.8 square foot (0.59%) total floor area variation, and a 2.52’ side yard garage 
setback variation to permit the retention of a shed addition to a detached garage 

 
VI. 2021-Z-31 219 Central Avenue 

 
Revised request by Steven Rugo, Rugo/Raff Architects, for a 156.43 square foot (0.8%) lot 
coverage variation and a 2,448.76 square foot (14.3%) total floor area variation to permit 
the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 

 
VII. Approval of the July 7, 2021 Meeting Minutes 
 
VIII. Public Comment 
 



                                  

IX. Adjournment 
 

NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 
deems a change necessary. 

 
If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or 

attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Village Manager’s Office at  
(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634. 

 
For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office. 



REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2021-Z-39 
 
 
Property:    1719 Elmwood Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Molly Bright and David O’Neill 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 3.9’ side yard air conditioner setback variation 

to permit the installation of a new air conditioner condenser 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 13.4.K.1 
 
 
Hearing Date:    August 4, 2021 
 
 
Date of Application:   July 8, 2021 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, July 13, 2021.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Life, July 
15, 2021. Posted on the property, July 15, 2021. Affidavit of 
compliance with notice requirements dated July 26, 2021. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the south side of Elmwood Avenue approximately 175’ west 
of 18th Street. The property has 75.0’ of frontage on Elmwood Avenue and is 140’ in depth. The 
property is 10,500.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story single-family 
home and detached two-car garage. 
 
The property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioners are proposing to install a new air conditioner condenser on the west side of the 
house. The unit is proposed with a 6.1’ west side yard setback. Because the Zoning Ordinance 
requires a 10.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback, a 3.9’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation is required. 
 
Requirement Required Proposed 
Side Yard Setback – Air Conditioner 10.0’ 6.1’* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Air Conditioner Variation Requests 
 
407 Alpine Lane Case 2021-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.78’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the relocation of one 
condenser and the installation of a second condenser 
 
100 Garrison Avenue Case 2021-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.58’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the retention of 
an air conditioner condenser 
 
522 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2021-Z-06 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.22’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the installation of air 
conditioner condenser 
 
715 Laurel Avenue Case 2020-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.55’ combined side yard stoop and steps setback variation to permit the construction 
of a new stoop and steps and a 6.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the 
relocation of two existing air conditioners 
 
2041 Greenwood Avenue Case 2019-Z-30 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation and a 5.0’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the retention of two air conditioner condensers 
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416 Wilshire Drive West Case 2019-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the installation 
of air conditioner condenser 
 
1355 Chestnut Avenue Case 2019-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 5.5’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the retention of 
two new air conditioner condensers 
 
215 9th Street Case 2018-Z-58 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.83’ side yard air conditioner setback variation request to permit the retention of an 
air conditioner unit 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.5’ side yard window well setback variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation, a 154.65 square foot (24.74%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a 141.75 square foot (22.68%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the construction of a new home 
 
3030 Country Lane Case 2018-Z-30 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 5.14’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the replacement of two air 
conditioner condensers 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
3730 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z-02 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.11’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the retention of 
an air conditioner and a 3.0’ side yard setback variation and a 3.0’ separation variation to permit 
the retention of a grill island and pergola [Note: the air conditioner and pergola requests were 
withdrawn before final approval.] 
 
2011 Hollywood Court Case 2017-Z-66 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.5’ side yard adjoining a street air conditioner condenser setback variation and a 
fence openness variation to permit two air conditioner condensers and a sound enclosure 
 
1415 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.77’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the installation 
of two air conditioners 
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1334 Wilmette Avenue Case 2017-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 23.71’ front yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the retention 
of two air conditioners 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2016-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation and an 11.5’ side yard swimming 
pool equipment setback variation to permit the installation of a third ventilation unit and swimming 
pool equipment 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 276.05 square foot (5.35%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit 
the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
141 Maple Avenue Case 2015-Z-39 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.92’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to locate two air conditioner 
condensers for a new home 
 
441 Locust Road Case 2015-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.37’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the retention of a 
replacement air conditioner condenser 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.83’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, an 8.21 decibel sound variation, 
and an 11.83’ side yard generator setback variation, to permit the installation a permanently 
installed stand-by generator and two air conditioner condensers for the new home on the property 
 
421 Hibbard Road Case 2014-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 5.8’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the retention of 
two air conditioner condensers 
 
1935 Thornwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.83’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the replacement and 
relocation of two air conditioning condensers 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Denied 
Request for a 26.04’ front yard setback variation, a variation to permit parking spaces in a required 
front yard, a 3.9’ height variation, a 3.4’ parapet height variation, a 5.4’ chimney height variation, 
a 7.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, a 12.5’ side yard generator setback variation, a 
17.28 decibel sound variation, and a 1,006.05 square foot (18.45%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new home with a permanently installed stand-
by generator [Note: only the air conditioner and generator portion of this request were denied.] 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
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Section 13.4.K.1 establishes that all mechanical equipment including air conditioning units, when 
located in an interior side yard, may be no closer than 10’ from a lot line. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 3.9’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to 
permit the installation of a new air conditioner condenser at 1719 Elmwood Avenue, in accordance 
with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2021-Z-39. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey with A/C Location 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated July 

13, 2021 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, July 

15, 2021 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated July 15, 2021 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, July 26, 2021 
 2.8 Letter from Braden Davidson and Christine Berg, 1723 

Elmwood Avenue, dated June 25, 2021 
 



















REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 

Case Number: 2021-Z-38 
 
 
Property: 623 Illinois Road 
 
 
Zoning District: R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant: Samuel Pavlovcik, Pavlovcik Architecture 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 13.84’ rear yard setback to permit the 

construction of one-story garage addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 8.3 
     Section 17.4.C 
     Section 17.4.D 
 
 
Hearing Date: August 4, 2021 
 
       
Date of Application: June 23, 2021 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, July 13, 2021.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Life, July 
15, 2021. Posted on the property, July 15, 2021. Affidavit of 
compliance with notice requirements dated July 19, 2021. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the northwest corner of Illinois Road and Pomona Lane. The 
property has 148.0’ of frontage on Illinois Road and 206.55’ of frontage on Pomona Lane. The 
property is 15,558 square feet in area. The property is improved with a one-story house and 
attached one-car garage. 
 
The existing home is non-conforming in rear yard setback. The Zoning Ordinance requires a rear 
yard (west) setback of 30.61’ and the existing house is 21.27’ at the closest point to the west lot 
line. 
 
The property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to a one-story attached garage addition on the west side of the house. 
The proposed addition measures 4.5’ x 21.53’ and is 96.89 square feet in area. The addition is 
proposed with a rear yard (west) setback of 16.77’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 
30.61’ rear yard setback, a 13.84’ rear yard setback to permit the construction of one-story garage 
addition is required. 
 
Also proposed is a second-story addition to the home. The proposed garage addition and second-
story addition conform to the other setback requirements, and the impervious surface coverage, 
height, lot coverage, and total floor area requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Rear Yard Setback (garage add) 30.61’ 21.27’* 16.77’* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Rear Yard Setback Variation Requests 
 
10 Canterbury Court Case 2021-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request a 34.83’ rear yard setback variation and a 16.87’ rear yard setback variation to permit 
the construction of two one-story additions on the legal non-conforming structure  
 
220 Linden Avenue Case 2021-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.17’ side yard setback variation, a 30.78’ rear yard setback variation, and a 25.53’ 
rear yard below grade stair setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition, a 
two-story addition, and a reconstructed attached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
735 Leamington Avenue Case 2019-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.6’ side yard setback variation, a 3.48’ combined side yard setback variation, and 
a 6.15’ rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition for a garage 
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803 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback 
variation to allow the construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
1200 Cleveland Street Case 2018-Z-14 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied  
Request for an 8.6’ rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached 
garage addition 
 
701 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-23 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 613.98 square foot (6.44%) lot coverage variation and a 24.83’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached garage addition and new front porch 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
202 Golf Terrace Case 2015-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 18.86’ rear yard setback variation to permit the retention of a roof-top deck on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
347 Oak Circle Case 2015-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 22.78’ rear yard setback variation, a 22.03’ rear yard eave setback variation, a 3.45’ 
accessory structure separation variation, and a 25.57 square foot (1.98%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit an attached or detached garage 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a 30.61’ rear yard setback on the Subject 
Property. 
 
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural 
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.  
 
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner 
unless to make it a conforming structure. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 13.84’ rear yard setback to permit the construction 
of one-story garage addition on the legal non-conforming structure at 623 Illinois Road in 
accordance with the plans submitted. 
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(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2021-Z-38. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
  Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
  1.3 Plat of Survey 
  1.4 Site Plan 
  1.5 Existing First Floor Plan 
  1.6 Proposed First Floor Plan 
  1.7 Proposed Second Floor Plan 
  1.8 Proposed Roof Plan 
  1.9 Proposed East and South Elevations 
  1.10 Proposed West and North Elevations 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated July 

13, 2021 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, July 

15, 2021 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated July 15, 2021 
  2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant July 19, 2021 



































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
 
Case Number: 2021-Z-37 
 
 
Property: 311 Driftwood Lane 
 
 
Zoning District: R1-H, Single Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant: John Potter, Morgante Wilson Architects 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 5.5’ side yard generator setback variation to 

permit the installation of an emergency stand by generator 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 13.4.O.2 
     
   
Hearing Date: August 4, 2021 
 
       
Date of Application: June 15, 2021 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, July 13, 2021.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Life, July 
15, 2021. Posted on the property, July 15, 2021. Affidavit of 
compliance with notice requirements dated July 22, 2021. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the west side of Driftwood Lane, which is a private road. The 
property is approximately 150’ north of Maple Avenue. The property is slightly irregular in shape 
and has a lot width of 60.0’ and a lot depth of 200.0’. The property is 12,000 square feet in area. 
The property is improved with a two-story house and detached two-car garage. A permit was 
issued in 2020 for a two-story addition, dormer addition, and interior remodeling. This project 
has not yet had final inspections. 
 
To the north, west, and south are properties zoned R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes. To the east is property zoned R1-H, Single-Family 
Detached Residence, and improved with the Canal Shores Golf Course. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner proposes to install a generator on the north side of the house at a distance of 9.5’ 
from the lot line. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 15.0’ side yard setback for generators, 
a 5.5’ side yard generator setback variation is required. The proposed generator conforms to the 
70-decibel sound limit in the proposed side yard location. 
 
Generator setback variation requests may be heard by the Administrative Zoning Review 
Committee provided the generator conforms to the decibel requirements at the proposed setback. 
In 2010, the current owners applied for administrative review to install a generator on the north 
side of the home in a location very close to the current variation request. There was no objection 
from any neighbor at the time and the request was approved with a 10.0’ north side yard setback. 
No records of this request remain except for the approval letter to the applicant.  
 
In 2020, the owners began construction on an addition/remodel project. The applicant submitted 
an administrative request to install a new generator in roughly the same location as the 2010 
request. The neighbors objected to this new administrative request, ultimately submitting a 
written statement to that effect. Per the ordinance requirements, the administrative request was 
then deemed denied.  
 
There was discussion about retaining the current unit however it was confirmed that the unit had 
been removed during construction and staff made a determination that that location had been 
abandoned. Staff also discovered that a building permit had never been issued for the original 
installation. Since any previous approvals had either expired (administrative approval) or not 
existed (building permit) and because staff was aware of the neighbors’ objection, the applicant 
was asked to seek variation approval for a north side yard generator location. 
 
Requirement Required Proposed 
Generator Setback 15.0’ 9.5’* 
Decibel Limit 70.0 68.68 dB 
 
* Non-conforming 
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Other Generator Setback Requests 
 
1140 Michigan Avenue Case 2018-Z-57 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.81’ side yard generator setback variation to permit the installation of an 
emergency stand by generator 
 
1132 Michigan Avenue Case 2017-Z-60 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.25’ side yard generator setback variation and a 4.61 decibel sound variation to 
permit the installation of an emergency standby generator 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.83’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, an 8.21 decibel sound variation, 
and an 11.83’ side yard generator setback variation, to permit the installation a permanently 
installed stand-by generator and two air conditioner condensers for the new home on the property 
 
2426 Iroquois Road Case 2014-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.75’ side yard generator setback variation and a 4.91 decibel variation to permit 
the replacement of an emergency standby generator 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Denied 
Request for a 26.04’ front yard setback variation, a variation to permit parking spaces in a 
required front yard, a 3.9’ height variation, a 3.4’ parapet height variation, a 5.4’ chimney height 
variation, a 7.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, a 12.5’ side yard generator setback 
variation, a 17.28 decibel sound variation, and a 1,006.05 square foot (18.45%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new home with a 
permanently installed stand-by generator 
 
3037 Iroquois Road Case 2012-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.8’ side yard generator setback variation and a 7.09 decibel sound variation to 
permit the installation of an emergency standby generator 
 
509 Meadow Drive West Case 2012-Z-02 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 8.88’ side yard generator setback variation and a 3.5 decibel sound variation to 
permit the installation of an emergency standby generator 
 
2426 Meadow Drive South Case 2012-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.75’ side yard generator setback variation and a 4.91 decibel variation to permit 
the replacement of an emergency standby generator 
 
430 Beverly Drive Case 2011-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.0’ side yard generator setback variation and a 4.67 decibel sound variation to 
permit the installation of an emergency standby generator 
 
3000 Hartzell Street Case 2010-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 10.0’ side yard generator setback variation and a 9.26 decibel variation to permit 
the installation of a stand by generator 
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741 Westwood Lane Case 2010-Z-05 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.0’ side yard generator setback variation and a 1.65 decibel variation to permit the 
installation of an emergency stand-by generator 
 
828 Ashland Avenue Case 2009-Z-27 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Request for a 5’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation, a 10.19’ side yard generator 
setback variation, and a 9.59 decibel variation to permit the installation of two air conditioner 
condensers and one stand-by emergency generator 
 
1512 Isabella Street Case 2009-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 11.0’ side yard generator setback variation and a 7.19 decibel variation to allow 
the installation of a stand-by generator 
 
2036 Central Avenue Case 2009-Z-02 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 12.74’ side yard generator setback variation and a 14.15 decibel variation to allow 
the installation of a stand by generator 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedure 
 
Section 13.4.O.2 establishes a minimum 15.0’ side yard setback for a permanently installed stand-
by generator in a residential zoning district. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 5.5’ side yard generator setback variation to permit 
the installation of an emergency stand by generator at 311 Driftwood Lane, in accordance with 
the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2021-Z-37. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
  Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
  1.3 Plat of Survey 
  1.4 Site Plan and Enlarged Site Plan 
  1.5 Basement Floor Plan 
  1.6 North Elevation 
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  1.7 Photograph 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application with attachment 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated July 

13, 2021 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, July 15, 

2021 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated July 15, 2021 
  2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by applicant 

July 22, 2021 
  2.8 Generator Specifications 
  2.9 Calculation of Noise at Proposed Setback 
  2.10 Email from Ron and Jane Miller, 315 Driftwood Lane, dated July 26, 

2021 
 
 















































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2021-Z-28 
 
 
Property:    718 Forest Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Justin Ziemba 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 51.58 square foot (0.37%) lot coverage 

variation, an 81.8 square foot (0.59%) total floor area 
variation, and a 2.52’ side yard garage setback variation to 
permit the retention of a shed addition to a detached garage 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4. 
     Section 8.3 
     Section 8.3.D.2.a. 
     Section 8.3.D.2.b. 
     Section 13.4.I.2.e. 
 
 
Hearing Date:    August 4, 2021 
 
 
Date of Application:   May 11, 2021 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, July 13, 2021.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Life, July 
15, 2021. Posted on the property, July 15, 2021. Affidavit of 
compliance with notice requirements dated July 23, 2021 

 
 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the north side of Forest Avenue approximately 130’ east of 8th 
Street. The property has 75.0’ of frontage on Forest Avenue and is 185.0’ in depth. The property 
is 13,875.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story single-family home and 
detached two-car garage that were completed in 2019. 
 
The property is surrounded with properties zoned R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is requesting to retain a shed addition to a detached garage. The shed addition 
measures 5.63’ x 15.07’ and is 84.84 square feet in area. The shed addition has a sloping roof with 
a height of 8’ at the garage wall tapering down to 6.83’ on the east side. With the additional 84.84 
square feet of area, the lot coverage is 3,334.95 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits 
lot coverage to 3,283.37 square feet, a 51.58 square foot (0.37%) lot coverage variation is required. 
With the additional 84.84 square feet of area, the total floor area is 5,752.85 square feet. Because 
the Zoning Ordinance limits total floor area to 5,671.05 square feet, 81.8 square foot (0.59%) total 
floor area variation is required. 
 
The shed addition has an east side yard setback of 0.48’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires 
a minimum 3.0’ side yard setback, a 2.52’ side yard garage setback variation is required. 
 
The shed addition conforms to the height and impervious surface coverage requirements of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Minimum Approved Existing/Proposed 
Side Yard Setback – Garage 3.0’ 6.0’ 0.48’* 
 
Requirement Maximum Approved Existing/Proposed 
Lot Coverage  3,283.37s.f. 3,250.11 s.f. 3,334.95 s.f.* 
Floor Area 4,759.12 s.f. 4,734.86 s.f. 5,026.36 s.f.* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Floor Area Variation Requests 
 
4085 Bunker Lane Case 2021-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Pending 
Request for a 267.24 square foot (2.14%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
one-story addition 
 
208 16th Street Case 2021-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.1 square foot (4.06%) total floor area variation to permit a second-story addition 
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321 Beverly Drive Case 2020-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 60.86 square foot (0.73%) lot coverage variation, a 465.99 square foot (5.55%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.42’ front yard setback variation, and a 3.13’ combined side yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a second-story addition and front awning on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
717 Greenwood Avenue Case 2020-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 686.94 square foot (6.49%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of 
first and second floor additions on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
3140 Wilmette Avenue Case 2020-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 97.91 square foot (1.04%) lot coverage variation and a 1,135.9 square foot (12.11%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition for an elevator on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
336 Sheridan Road Case 2020-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2,490.32 square foot (13.13%) total floor area variation, 4.25’ north side yard 
detached garage setback variation, a 3.25’ north side yard garage eave setback variation, a 5.22’ 
accessory structure separation variation, a total floor variation, a 2.34’ detached garage height 
variation, and a 175.01 square foot (2.06%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage and new raised deck, and modification 
to an existing circular driveway on the legal non-conforming structures 
 
507 Lake Avenue Case 2020-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor area variation and a 626.01 square foot 
(2.45%) lot coverage variation to permit the re-construction of a one-story addition on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
1421 Forest Avenue Case 2019-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 164.23 square foot (1.77%) total floor area variation and an 84.61 square foot 
(0.91%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition 
 
2124 Schiller Avenue Case 2019-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 68.03 square foot (0.55%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
shed 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2019-Z-08 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted* 
Request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 3.0’ detached garage side 
yard setback variation, a 1.5’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.0’ accessory structure 
separation variation *Revised request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 
2.83’ side yard setback variation, a 1.33’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.92’ 
accessory separation variation was approved by Village Board. 
 
819 Michigan Avenue Case 2018-Z-53 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 975.55 square foot (10.01%) total floor area variation, an 8.0’ height variation, a 
one-story height variation, a 0.34’ stairway housing height variation, and a variation to modify the 
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approval granted by ordinance 2016-O-27 to retain a flat roof over an addition and a stairway 
housing on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
935 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 22.77 square foot (0.34%) total floor area variation and a 1.0’ rear yard 
garage setback variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage. Note, the 
setback variation was reduced and the eave variation eliminated between ZBA and Village Board 
review. 
 
1522 Isabella Street Case 2018-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 96.82 square foot (1.07%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new detached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback 
variation to allow the construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
1209 Middlebury  Case 2018-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback 
variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback 
variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2017-Z-63 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed 
the first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
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front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback 
variation, a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing detached garage 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Granted VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 187.11 square foot (2.2%) total floor area variation to permit the construction 
of a new detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
3110 Hill Lane Case 2017-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 391.75 square foot (4.28%) total floor area variation, a 19.0’ front yard 
setback variation, a 1.71’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 474.37 square foot (20.54%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
100 Girard Avenue Case 2017-Z-34 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 122.76 square foot (2.427%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of two-story addition (original request for a 212.34 square foot (4.17%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of two-story addition) 
 
1030 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 50.23 square foot (0.52%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of an 
addition to an existing detached two-car garage 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-20 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 293.35 square foot (5.64%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new one-car detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
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1529 Elmwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 259.92 square foot total floor area variation and a 7.04’ front yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a first floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2017-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 154.45 square foot (3.3%) total floor area variation, a 0.86’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 5.15’ garage separation variation to permit the construction of a second-floor 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
617 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback 
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 737.6 square foot (7.38%) total floor area variation and a 3.9’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a first floor addition and a 
second floor addition 
 
2222 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 343.25 square foot (5.62%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor and a second floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1728 Walnut Avenue Case 2016-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story addition 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square 
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
744 Sheridan Road Case 2016-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 2.93’ side yard setback variation and a 507.96 square foot (3.65%) total floor 
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area variation to permit the construction of a one-and-one-half-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
 
819 Michigan Avenue  Case 2016-Z-07 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction 
of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square 
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, 
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
2026 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car 
garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
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1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot 
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front 
porch 
 
743 8th Street  Case 2014-Z-54 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1025 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair 
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1100 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a 
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit 
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1323 Ashland Avenue Case 2014-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition 
 
1238 Glendenning Road Case 2014-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first 
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1106 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-04 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
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1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
nonconforming property 
 
Other Lot Coverage Requests 
 
507 Lake Avenue Case 2020-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor area variation and a 626.01 square foot 
(2.45%) lot coverage variation to permit the re-construction of a one-story addition on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
1421 Forest Avenue Case 2019-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 164.23 square foot (1.77%) total floor area variation and an 84.61 square foot 
(0.91%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition 
 
127 16th Street Case 2019-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 204.61 square foot (3.75%) lot coverage variation and a 57.87 square foot (5.31%) 
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new 
detached two-car garage 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback variation, 
a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard setback variation, 
a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to 
the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit the construction 
of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the retention of an existing 
detached garage 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Street Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 227.11 square foot (2.57%) total floor area variation and a 37.07 square foot (0.41%) 
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lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage on the legal non-
conforming structure Note: the request was revised to remove the lot coverage; the floor area was 
granted. 
 
701 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-23 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 613.98 square foot (6.44%) lot coverage variation and a 24.83’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached garage addition and new front porch 
 
1322 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ 
front yard step setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an 
enclosed front entry on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
3027 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2016-Z-59 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted  
Request for a 360.91 square foot (6.82%) lot coverage variation, a 109.56 square foot (10.35%) 
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0 square foot (0.28%) rear yard 
total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction detached two-car garage 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
Revised and approved for a 162.5 square foot (2.6%) total floor area variation and a 5.0’ side yard 
air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition  
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of 
a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 215.5 square foot (2.76%) lot coverage variation and a 351.69 square foot (4.51%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front porch 
 
3039 Indianwood Road Case 2014-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 137.4 square foot (1.07%) lot coverage variation, a 2.3’ front yard porch 
setback variation, and an 86.68 square foot (3.4%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
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to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Revised request for a 45.46 square foot (0.19%) lot coverage variation and a 907.61 square foot 
(6.54%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
2952 Iroquois Road Case 2014-Z-12 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 81.16 square foot (0.6%) lot coverage variation to convert an open roofed patio to 
interior living space on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
Other Detached Garage Setback Variation Requests 
 
336 Sheridan Road Case 2020-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2,490.32 square foot (13.13%) total floor area variation, 4.25’ north side yard 
detached garage setback variation, a 3.25’ north side yard garage eave setback variation, a 5.22’ 
accessory structure separation variation, a total floor variation, a 2.34’ detached garage height 
variation, and a 175.01 square foot (2.06%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage and new raised deck, and modification 
to an existing circular driveway on the legal non-conforming structures 
 
935 Oakwood Avenue  Case 2018-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 22.77 square foot (0.34%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ rear yard garage 
setback variation, and 0.21’ rear yard garage eave setback variation to permit the construction of a 
new detached two-car garage 
 
1428 Wilmette Avenue Case 2018-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ side yard garage setback variation and a 188.5 square foot (26.74%) rear yard 
pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a detached two-car 
garage 
 
237 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2018-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.76’ front yard setback variation, a 2.02’ minimum side yard setback variation, and 
a 0.51’ rear yard detached garage setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
516 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard garage setback variation, a 1.98’ rear yard garage setback variation, 
a 0.37’ side yard garage eave setback variation, a 0.98’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 
5.0’ side yard parking space setback variation, a 3.32’ rear yard parking space setback variation, a 
165.16 square foot (8.42%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation, and an 
81.16 square foot (4.14%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a replacement detached garage and replacement parking pad 
 
305 17th Street Case 2015-Z- 33 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.0’ side yard setback variation, a 2.0’ side yard eave setback variation, and a 5.0’ 
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accessory structure separation variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage 
 
209 4th Street Case 2015-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.0’ side yard setback variation, a 1.0’ rear yard setback variation, and a 90.0 square 
foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of 
a new detached two-car garage 
 
101 15th Street Case 2015-Z-13 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 135.15 square foot (15.52%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 66.4 square foot (7.62%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage 
 
2920 Central Avenue Case 2014-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.0’ side yard garage setback variation, a 13.0’ side yard adjoining a street garage 
setback variation, and a 78.05 square foot (17.88%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage 
 
1463 Wilmette Avenue Case 2014-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ side yard setback variation and a 3.0’ height variation to permit the construction 
of a new detached two-car garage 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4. outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3. references Table 8-2, which establishes a 37.0’ rear yard setback on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 8.3.D.2.a. establishes a maximum lot coverage of 3,283.37 square feet on the Subject 
Property. 
 
Section 8.3.D.2.b. establishes a total floor area of 5,671.05 square feet on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.4.I.2.e. states that detached garages are permitted in the rear yard and must be located a 
minimum of 3.0’ from any lot line. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 51.58 square foot (0.37%) lot coverage variation, an 
81.8 square foot (0.59%) total floor area variation, and a 2.52’ side yard garage setback variation to 
permit the retention of a shed addition to a detached garage at 718 Forest Avenue, in accordance 
with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2021-Z-28. 
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CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Original Approved New Home Site Plan 
 1.5 Revised Approved New Home Site Plan with Revised Garage 

Location 
 1.6 Revised Site Plan with Garage Shed Addition Shown 
 1.7 Photograph Under Construction – 11/9/2020 
 1.8 Photographs 
  
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application with attachments 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated July 

13, 2021 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, July 

15, 2021 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated July 15, 2021 
    2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, July 23, 2021 
 2.8 Letter from Charles McElhenie, 700 Forest Avenue, dated July 

10, 2021 
 2.9 Letter from Lester Jackson, 701 Forest Avenue, dated July 10, 

2021 
 2.10 Letter from Krista and J.P. Gallagher, 706 Forest Avenue, 

dated July 10, 2021 
 2.11 Letter from Gregory Korak, 707 Forest Avenue, dated July 10, 

2021 
 2.12 Letter from J. Michael Heaton, 715 Forest Avenue, dated July 

10, 2021 
 2.13 Letter from Mark and Nancy Schumacher, 723 Forest Avenue, 

dated July 10, 2021 
 2.14 Letter from Kristen and Matty DeCastro, 727 Forest Avenue, 

dated July 10, 2021 
 2.15 Letter from John Fox, 730 Forest Avenue, dated July 10, 2021 
 2.16 Letter from Rebecca and Brendan Walsh, 801 Forest Avenue, 
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dated July 10, 2021 
 2.17 Letter from Jacquelyn Berlin, 804 Forest Avenue, dated July 

10, 2021 
 2.18 Letter from Kenneth Simpson, 709 Elmwood Avenue, dated 

July 10, 2021 
 2.19 Letter from Richard and Bridget Kirkendall, 717 Elmwood 

Avenue, dated July 10, 2021 
 2.20 Letter from Daniel and Karen Brennan, 721 Elmwood Avenue, 

dated July 10, 2021 
 2.21 Letter from Shelly and Peter Sullivan, 727 Elmwood Avenue, 

dated July 10, 2021 
 2.22 Letter from Laura and Theodore Ecker, 731 Elmwood Avenue, 

dated July 10, 2021 
 2.23 Letter from John and Lisa Celentani, 803 Elmwood Avenue, 

dated July 10, 2021 
 2.24 Letter with attachments from Robert and Roseann Drucker, 

714 Forest Avenue, dated July 28, 2021  

























































































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2021-Z-31 
 
 
Property:    219 Central Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Steven Rugo, Rugo/Raff Architects 
 
 
Nature of Application: Revised request for a 156.43 square foot (0.8%) lot coverage 

variation and a 2,448.76 square foot (14.3%) total floor area 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4. 
     Section 8.3. 
     Section 8.3.D.2.a. 
     Section 8.3.D.2.b. 
     Section 17.4.C. 
     Section 17.4.D. 
 
 
Hearing Date:    August 4, 2021 
     July 7, 2021 
 
 
Date of Application:   May 13, 2021 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 15, 2021.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Life, June 
17, 2021. Posted on the property, June 15, 2021. Affidavit of 
compliance with notice requirements dated June 18, 2021 

 
 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the south side of Central Avenue approximately 160’ east of 
3rd Street. The property has 78.0’ of frontage on Central Avenue and is 217.5’ in depth. The 
property is 16,965.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story single-family 
home and attached two-car garage. 
 
The property is surrounded with properties zoned R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes. 
 
The property is currently non-conforming for total floor area. The Zoning Ordinance requires a 
total floor area of 5,929.5 square feet and the existing house has a total floor area of 7,640.62 
square feet. 
 
Original Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a two-story addition at the rear of the house. The proposed 
addition measures 13.66’ x 31.0’ and is 846.92 square feet (423.46 square feet per floor). The 
proposed addition accommodates a third garage bay on the first floor and a new master bedroom 
suite on the second floor. With the proposed addition, the lot coverage is 3,950.82 square feet. 
Because the Zoning Ordinance limits lot coverage to 3,739.75 square feet, a 211.07 square foot 
(1.24%) lot coverage variation is required. With the proposed addition, the total floor area is 
8,487.54 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits total floor area to 5,929.5 square feet, 
a 2,558.04 square foot (15.07%) variation is required. 
 
The proposed addition conforms to the setback, impervious coverage, and height requirements of 
the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Maximum Existing Proposed 
Lot Coverage  3,739.75 s.f. 3,527.36 s.f. 3,950.82 s.f.* 
Floor Area 5,929.50 s.f. 7,640.62 s.f.* 8,487.54 s.f.* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Revised Proposal 
 
In response to the discussion at the July 7 Zoning Board meeting, the applicant has submitted a 
revised request. The revised plan reduces the length of the addition by 4.0’, to dimensions of 13.66’ 
x 27.0’. The proposed addition is 737.64 square feet (368.82 square feet per floor). The revised 
plan is a reduction of 109.28 square feet total (54.64 square feet per floor). With the revised 
addition, the lot coverage is 3,896.18 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits lot 
coverage to 3,739.75 square feet, a 156.43 square foot (0.8%) lot coverage variation is required.  
 
With the revised addition, the total floor area is 8,378.26 square feet. Because the Zoning 
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Ordinance limits total floor area to 5,929.5 square feet, a 2,448.76 square foot (14.3%) variation 
is required. 
 
The proposed addition conforms to the setback, impervious coverage, and height requirements of 
the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Maximum Existing Original Prop Revised Prop 
Lot Coverage  3,739.75 s.f. 3,527.36 s.f. 3,950.82 s.f.* 3,896.18 s.f.* 
Floor Area 5,929.50 s.f. 7,640.62 s.f.* 8,487.54 s.f.* 8,378.26 s.f.* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Floor Area Variation Requests 
 
208 16th Street Case 2021-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.1 square foot (4.06%) total floor area variation to permit a second-story addition 
 
321 Beverly Drive Case 2020-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 60.86 square foot (0.73%) lot coverage variation, a 465.99 square foot (5.55%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.42’ front yard setback variation, and a 3.13’ combined side yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a second-story addition and front awning on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
717 Greenwood Avenue Case 2020-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 686.94 square foot (6.49%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of 
first and second floor additions on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
3140 Wilmette Avenue Case 2020-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 97.91 square foot (1.04%) lot coverage variation and a 1,135.9 square foot (12.11%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition for an elevator on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
336 Sheridan Road Case 2020-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2,490.32 square foot (13.13%) total floor area variation, 4.25’ north side yard 
detached garage setback variation, a 3.25’ north side yard garage eave setback variation, a 5.22’ 
accessory structure separation variation, a total floor variation, a 2.34’ detached garage height 
variation, and a 175.01 square foot (2.06%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage and new raised deck, and modification 
to an existing circular driveway on the legal non-conforming structures 
 
507 Lake Avenue Case 2020-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor area variation and a 626.01 square foot 
(2.45%) lot coverage variation to permit the re-construction of a one-story addition on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
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1421 Forest Avenue Case 2019-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 164.23 square foot (1.77%) total floor area variation and an 84.61 square foot 
(0.91%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition 
 
2124 Schiller Avenue Case 2019-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 68.03 square foot (0.55%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
shed 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2019-Z-08 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted* 
Request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 3.0’ detached garage side 
yard setback variation, a 1.5’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.0’ accessory structure 
separation variation *Revised request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 
2.83’ side yard setback variation, a 1.33’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.92’ 
accessory separation variation was approved by Village Board. 
 
819 Michigan Avenue Case 2018-Z-53 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 975.55 square foot (10.01%) total floor area variation, an 8.0’ height variation, a 
one-story height variation, a 0.34’ stairway housing height variation, and a variation to modify the 
approval granted by ordinance 2016-O-27 to retain a flat roof over an addition and a stairway 
housing on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
935 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 22.77 square foot (0.34%) total floor area variation and a 1.0’ rear yard 
garage setback variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage. Note, the 
setback variation was reduced and the eave variation eliminated between ZBA and Village Board 
review. 
 
1522 Isabella Street Case 2018-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 96.82 square foot (1.07%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new detached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback 
variation to allow the construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming 
structure 
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1209 Middlebury  Case 2018-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback 
variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback 
variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2017-Z-63 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed 
the first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback 
variation, a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing detached garage 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Granted VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 187.11 square foot (2.2%) total floor area variation to permit the construction 
of a new detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
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3110 Hill Lane Case 2017-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 391.75 square foot (4.28%) total floor area variation, a 19.0’ front yard 
setback variation, a 1.71’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 474.37 square foot (20.54%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
100 Girard Avenue Case 2017-Z-34 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 122.76 square foot (2.427%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of two-story addition (original request for a 212.34 square foot (4.17%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of two-story addition) 
 
1030 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 50.23 square foot (0.52%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of an 
addition to an existing detached two-car garage 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-20 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 293.35 square foot (5.64%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new one-car detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1529 Elmwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 259.92 square foot total floor area variation and a 7.04’ front yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a first floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2017-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 154.45 square foot (3.3%) total floor area variation, a 0.86’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 5.15’ garage separation variation to permit the construction of a second-floor 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
617 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback 
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 737.6 square foot (7.38%) total floor area variation and a 3.9’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a first floor addition and a 
second floor addition 
 
2222 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 343.25 square foot (5.62%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor and a second floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1728 Walnut Avenue Case 2016-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story addition 
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803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square 
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
744 Sheridan Road Case 2016-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 2.93’ side yard setback variation and a 507.96 square foot (3.65%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of a one-and-one-half-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
 
819 Michigan Avenue  Case 2016-Z-07 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction 
of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square 
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foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, 
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
2026 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car 
garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot 
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front 
porch 
 
743 8th Street  Case 2014-Z-54 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1025 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair 
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage 
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variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1100 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a 
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit 
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1323 Ashland Avenue Case 2014-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition 
 
1238 Glendenning Road Case 2014-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first 
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1106 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-04 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
nonconforming property 
 
Other Lot Coverage Variation Requests 
 
507 Lake Avenue Case 2020-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor area variation and a 626.01 square foot 
(2.45%) lot coverage variation to permit the re-construction of a one-story addition on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
1421 Forest Avenue Case 2019-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 164.23 square foot (1.77%) total floor area variation and an 84.61 square foot 
(0.91%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition 
 
127 16th Street Case 2019-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 204.61 square foot (3.75%) lot coverage variation and a 57.87 square foot (5.31%) 
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new 
detached two-car garage 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback variation, 
a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard setback variation, 
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a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to 
the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit the construction 
of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the retention of an existing 
detached garage 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Street Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 227.11 square foot (2.57%) total floor area variation and a 37.07 square foot (0.41%) 
lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage on the legal non-
conforming structure Note: the request was revised to remove the lot coverage; the floor area was 
granted. 
 
701 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-23 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 613.98 square foot (6.44%) lot coverage variation and a 24.83’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached garage addition and new front porch 
 
1322 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ 
front yard step setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an 
enclosed front entry on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
3027 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2016-Z-59 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted  
Request for a 360.91 square foot (6.82%) lot coverage variation, a 109.56 square foot (10.35%) 
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0 square foot (0.28%) rear yard 
total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction detached two-car garage 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
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floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
Revised and approved for a 162.5 square foot (2.6%) total floor area variation and a 5.0’ side yard 
air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition  
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of 
a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 215.5 square foot (2.76%) lot coverage variation and a 351.69 square foot (4.51%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front porch 
 
3039 Indianwood Road Case 2014-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 137.4 square foot (1.07%) lot coverage variation, a 2.3’ front yard porch 
setback variation, and an 86.68 square foot (3.4%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Revised request for a 45.46 square foot (0.19%) lot coverage variation and a 907.61 square foot 
(6.54%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
2952 Iroquois Road Case 2014-Z-12 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 81.16 square foot (0.6%) lot coverage variation to convert an open roofed patio to 
interior living space on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4. outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3.D.2.a. establishes a maximum lot coverage of 3,739.75 square feet on the Subject 
Property. 
 
Section 8.3.D.2.b. establishes a total floor area of 5,929.50 square feet on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 17.4.C. establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural 
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.  
 
Section 17.4.D. establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner 
unless to make it a conforming structure. 
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Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 211.07 square foot (1.24%) lot coverage variation 
and a 2,558.04 square foot (15.07%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure at 219 Central Avenue, in accordance with 
the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2021-Z-31. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 First Floor Demo Plan 
 1.6 Second Floor Demo Plan 
 1.7 Attic Demo Plan 
 1.8 First Floor Plan 
 1.9 Second Floor Plan 
 1.10 Attic Floor Plan 
 1.11 North Elevation 
 1.12 East Elevation 
 1.13 South Elevation 
 1.14 West Elevation 
 1.15 Wall and Building Sections 
 1.16 Photographs 
 1.17 Revised Site Plan 
 1.18 Revised First Floor Demo Plan 
 1.19 Revised Second Floor Demo Plan 
 1.20 Revised Attic Demo Plan 
 1.21 Revised First Floor Plan 
 1.22 Revised Second Floor Plan 
 1.23 Revised Attic Floor Plan 
 1.24 Revised West Elevation 
 1.25 Revised North Elevation 
 1.26 Revised East Elevation 
 1.27 Revised South Elevation 
 1.28 Wall and Building Sections 
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 1.29 Photographs 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated June 

15, 2021 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, June 

17, 2021 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated June 15, 2021 
    2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, June 18, 2021 
 2.8 Revised Lot Coverage and Floor Area Worksheets 
 2.9 Letter from Shera Wiegler and Jenny Blake, 225 Central 

Avenue, dated June 29, 2021 
 2.10 Revised letter of application with attachment 
 
Minutes from the July 7, 2021 meeting 
 
3.0 COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Steven Rugo, architect  
   Rugo/Raff Architects 
   20 W. Hubbard Street, Suite 5 
   Chicago, Illinois 
 
  3.12 Ms. Lauren Randle, architect 
   Rugo/Raff Architects 
   20 W. Hubbard Street, Suite 5 
   Chicago, Illinois 
 
  3.13 Ms. Kimberly F. Van Nortwick, owner 
   219 Central Avenue  
 
  3.14 Mr. Jim Van Nortwick, owner 
   219 Central Avenue 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 

3.21 Ms. Roberts said this is a request for a 211.07 square foot (1.24%) lot coverage 
variation and a 2,558.04 square foot (15.07%) total floor area variation to permit 
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the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure. The 
Village Board will hear this case on July 27, 2021.  

                         
 3.22 Mr. Rugo said this is an interesting house. The applicant showed photos of the 

property and explained the structures and landscaping on the property. 
 
 3.23 Chairman Schneider asked when the house was built. 
 
  Ms. Randle said that the house was built in 1929.   
 
 3.24 Mr. Rugo said the garage is about 19’ clear with a column in the middle. There is a 

porte cochere and shared there is no basement. The first floor has two rooms in 
front and a bedroom on the side. There’s also storage, a laundry room, and a 
depressed area with boilers, air handlers. There are two small rooms, an unheated 
storage room. Most of the habitable space is on the second floor. He explained the 
design, trees. Roof is clay tile. This house is conducive for a second or third one 
rather than a primary one.  

 
  There have been some small additions: the dining room was extended and an L-

shaped loggia was built on the second floor.    
 
 3.25 Mr. Glattard asked about the great room and living room.  
 
  Ms. Randle said the size is 20’ x 30’.  
 
  Mr. Rugo added it was very grand. 
 
 3.26 Chairman Schneider asked what the dimensions of the existing garage are.  
 
  Ms. Randle said it is 19’ x 20’ with a column in the middle. 
 
 3.27 Chairman Schneider asked if the porte cochere was ever used.  
 
  Ms. Randle said it may have been difficult.  
 
 3.28 Chairman Schneider asked if the proposed addition includes a master closet and 

bathroom on the second floor and if garage space is being added.  
 
  Mr. Rugo said that was correct. 
 
 3.29 Mr. Falkof asked if the original garage is being made bigger.  
 
  Mr. Rugo explained it is a two-car garage with three doors. One area is housing 

bicycles, etc. 
 
 3.30 Mr. Falkof asked what the dimensions of the new garage are.  
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  Mr. Rugo replied 13’ x 24’. 
 
 3.31 Mr. Surman asked if it could be reconfigured and explained why.  
  
  Mr. Rugo explained how things are being rebuilt (brick, windows, etc.).   
 
 3.32 Mr. Glattard said that with a 7,300 square-foot house, things could be reconfigured 

as there is a lot of space.    
 
 3.33 Ms. Urban said when she looks at the existing plans, it appears there is a generous 

master bedroom with attached bathroom and closet space. Initially, she wondered 
why a second story was needed. It feels like a very bulky house; massive.  

 
 3.34 Mr. Surman asked if the garage could be where the storage and exercise room is 

and explained same. He noted the issue is the square footage.   
   
 3.35  Chairman Schneider said the hardship issue has to be present.  
 
  Mr. Rugo said the first floor is basically a basement. 
 
 3.36 Ms. Urban said the house is already 1,700 square feet over what’s allowed.  
 
 3.37 Ms. Van Nortwick said the porte cochere is not wide enough to open the car door, 

etc. so they realized a garage had to be added. They have two cars. She explained 
some areas would be returned back to where they originally were. Next to the 
master bedroom, there was an add-on; an awkward space. The original master 
closet connects two bedrooms via a walk-through. Inspections were mentioned. The 
master bath may turn into a powder room upstairs. 

 
 3.38 Ms. Urban asked if consideration was given to working within the footprint of the 

house.  
 
  Ms. Van Nortwick said they did. She doesn’t want to remove walls; they are older 

now and have a grandchild living with them. It just didn’t seem to work. It’s a 
unique house. 

 
 3.39 Mr. Surman discussed the exercise room, storage, bathroom, west wall.  
 
 3.40  Chairman Schneider asked if there is anyone in the audience wishing to speak. 
 
(after 4.2) 
 3.41 Mr. Van Nortwick offered comments to Ms. Wiegler and the ZBA. He said the 

beauty is that this is an old house built in 1929 and reconfigured. They love the 
house so the idea is to keep the beauty of the house, add on, and make the back of 
the house look pleasant; same material, same lines, nice roof. There are so many 
trees in the back yard, you cannot see the Bahai Temple, etc. They don’t want to 
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ruin the beauty of the house.     
 
4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
 4.1 Persons speaking on the application 
 
  4.11 Ms. Shera Wiegler, resident 
   225 Central Avenue    
  

4.2 Ms. Wiegler referenced her letter. She objects to this request. This is already a 
massive structure.  

 
 Chairman Schneider asked and Ms. Wiegler said she is the neighbor to the west.  
 
 Ms. Wiegler continued that the variance requests total 42% over what the zoning 

code allows. This would be a dangerous precedent for the neighborhood.  
 
 In addition: 

• standards are not met for variations 
• one hardship is the garage; adding a three-car garage is not appropriate 
• the second-story master bedroom is not a claimed hardship 
• the homeowner of this home created the hardship as they knew what the garage 

was when they purchase the home 
 

Mr. Surman asked how Ms. Wiegler’s house aligns with the owner’s house.  
 
She said she thought it lines up with her sunroom.  

 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Pellaton said this will improve the appearance of the house tremendously. The 

glass block on the rear façade is ugly. What’s proposed would make the house look 
better. The hardship is the design and layout of the existing house. The zoning code 
was developed after this house was built. There is no basement; storage will be on 
first floor. Garage in rear makes sense; another location would be complicated. 
Applicants are taking advantage of this opportunity. The house is illogical as is. He 
is sympathetic as it will improve aesthetically and functionally.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Surman said he has difficulty with additional square footage. Perhaps a new 

structure needs to be created with two garages in the existing space; move walls. 
The design is nicely done. Fits the character nicely.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Falkof said the garage is gorgeous. The garage is not really a hardship. The 

second story adds to the square footage; no hardship. Leaning toward not 
supporting this. 
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 5.4 Ms. Urban concurred with Mr. Falkof. She noted the ZBA focuses on hardships. 
She is not convinced the current space cannot house more vehicles, etc. This house 
already exceeds its floor area by 10%. She will not be supporting this.   

 
 5.5 Mr. Glattard is not convinced this is a hardship. More space could be created in the 

interior. The master bedroom can be designed to have a master suite if things were 
shifted. He will not support this. 

 
 5.6 Ms. Norrick will not support this. She is not convinced the two-car garage isn’t 

usable. The floor area request is significant. 
 
 5.7 Chairman Schneider noted it is clearly an unusual layout. Is the functionality 

compromised so that it’s a hardship? He would not support this. 
 
 5.8 Mr. Pellaton said other garages may not have a column within the space.  
 
 5.9 Ms. Norrick asked if the applicants wish to redesign this proposal.  
 
 5.10 Mr. Surman said if this vote is denied, the Village Board could overturn it. An 

option is to return to the ZBA with a modified plan. If the Village Board denies 
this, the applicant would have to wait one year to return with a proposal.  

 
6.0 DECISION 

 
6.1 Mr. Pellaton moved to recommend granting a request for a 211.07 square foot 

(1.24%) lot coverage variation and a 2,558.04 square foot (15.07%) total floor area 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure at 219 Central Avenue in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 

 
  6.11 Mr. Surman seconded the motion 
   
 6.2 Mr. Pellaton moved to continue case 2021-Z-31 to the August 4, 2021, ZBA 

meeting.  
 
  6.21 Mr. Falkof seconded, and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Yes 
 

  Motion carried.    
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, JULY 7, 2021 

 
7:00 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Reinhard Schneider 
 Brad Falkof 
 Didier Glattard 
 Christine Norrick 
 Ryrie Pellaton 
 Bob Surman 
 Maria Urban 
 
Members Absent: None 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Schneider called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 

 
II. 2021-Z-25 4085 Bunker Lane 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2021-Z-26 200 Catalpa Place 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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IV. 2021-Z-30 428 Gregory Avenue 
 
See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 

 
V.  2021-Z-32 842 Leyden Lane 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 

VI. 2021-Z-31 219 Central Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VII. Approval of the June 2, 2021 Meeting Minutes 
 

Mr. Surman moved to approve the June 2, 2021 meeting minutes.  
 

 Ms. Urban seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion 
carried. 

 
VIII. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 

IX. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:54 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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3.0 COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Robert Geisheker, applicant 
   4085 Bunker Lane 
 
  3.12 Ms. Janice Geisheker, applicant 
   4085 Bunker Lane 
   
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 

3.21 Ms. Roberts said this is a request for a 267.24 square foot (2.14%) total floor area 
variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition. The Village Board will 
hear this case on July 27, 2021.  

                         
            3.22 Mr. Geisheker said they took the Zoning Board’s comments seriously from their 

last presentation. One of the things that was requested was an existing floor plan, 
which is now provided as Exhibit 1.9. The requested single-story den will 
ultimately become a bedroom is shown on that same drawing. They were asked 
about the sump pump, which is on there. They were asked about air conditioners. 
The one toward the front of the house is existing, the other two are being relocated 
from the back of the house. One of the other comments from before was that there 
seemed to be a lot of windows for an additional bedroom. 

 
 3.23 Ms. Geisheker said that they had agreed with that observation at the last meeting. 

She said that in the haste to get the application filed, they just let the architect do 
what made sense to him but it ended up not reflecting their intent.  

 
 3.24 Mr. Pellaton said the other new drawings are Exhibits 1.10 and 1.11. 
 
 3.25 Mr. Falkof said the applicant previously indicated that the variance is because the 

neighbors across the street are able to look into the family room. He said there is 
already a family room at the back of the house. He asked if a second family room 
is being added to the rear of the house.  

 
  Mr. Geisheker said it is a den that would ultimately be a bedroom. 
 
 3.26 Mr. Falkof asked if the closet shown is intended to be built now or intended to be 

added later. 
 
  Mr. Geisheker said it was intended to be built now. 
 
 3.27 Mr. Falkof said there is no full bath on the first floor so the applicant would still 

have to go upstairs to use a shower or bath. 
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  Mr. Geisheker said that when he comes home from work, he can barely go up the 
stairs. Getting up the stairs at night is extremely difficult. He can manage to get up 
the stairs after a full night’s sleep. 

 
 3.28 Mr. Falkof asked what dictated the size of the room they are proposing. Is there a 

reason the room has to be this size? 
 
  Mr. Geisheker said when meeting with the architect and now that they have added 

closets, the size is what would be required and originally proposed.     
 
 3.29  Chairman Schneider referenced the standards of review regarding the hardship. He 

understands the health issue and a bedroom on the first floor but struggles with a 
hardship. 

 
 3.30 Mr. Pellaton said it comes down to whether or not the board feels that adding a 

bedroom on the first floor is just fine. He believes it is less about the lot itself and 
more about what they are going to do with it.  

 
 3.31 Ms. Urban said she was pleased to see the new drawings but is stuck on the fact 

that nothing was done regarding the original letter, which focused on the 
construction across the street. She’s also stuck on the point raised by Mr. Falkof 
that there is no full bath on the first floor. If stairs are difficult now, they will on get 
harder. She does not see a hardship. 

 
  Ms. Geisheker said they reviewed all the things requested by the board and did not 

realize that a new letter was something the board wanted. She apologized for 
overlooking the letter. 

 
 3.32 Mr. Surman said the board’s role is to interpret the codes. Any recommendation 

made tonight may be accepted or rejected by the Village Board. 
 
 3.33  Ms. Urban asked if the applicants looked at the first floor to see if a full bath could 

be placed.  
 
  Ms. Geisheker said they probably could add a shower where the existing bathroom 

is.  
 
  Mr. Pellaton concurred and briefly described how the space could be re-oriented.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said he has the same concerns as Ms. Urban. According to codes, there 

doesn’t appear to be a hardship though he does understand the health concerns. He 
is on the fence. 
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 5.2 Mr. Pellaton said the hardships they usually consider are the shape of the lot or 
some physical aspect of the property or the building. As Ms. Urban noted, if the 
health issues are bad now, they will only get worse. He said he didn’t need to wait 
for the applicant to be fully incapacitated to justify a 2% increase in the floor area. 
He was concerned when the elevation was all windows and it was obviously not a 
bedroom, but that has changed. He takes their request at face value. If they need a 
bedroom on the first floor and it’s not granted, they would have to take the existing 
family room and convert that. He is sympathetic. He sees how it could work to 
expand the powder room into a full bathroom. It’s not very close to the bedroom 
but there’s not really room to put a bathroom in the new addition at its proposed 
size; to add a bathroom there would result in a larger variation request. The 
applicants did what was asked. It is no longer a sunroom. He will support this. 

 
 5.3 Mr. Falkof said he almost comes to the opposite conclusion from that same analysis. 

He doesn’t believe there is a demonstrated hardship. This is a bedroom in name 
only. It’s a family room. Now that there’s a closet, he supposed real estate agents 
would call it a bedroom. It’s nowhere near a useful bathroom. If this was truly a 
hardship with a need for a first floor bedroom, he thinks they would have seen the 
plans for the powder room to be converted to a full bathroom or some other 
accommodation made. It’s quite a distance from the bedroom to the powder room. 
He reiterated that he has not seen a demonstrable hardship shown.  

 
 5.4 Mr. Glattard said he agreed with Mr. Pellaton about how the powder room could 

be converted to a full bathroom. Admittedly this is far away from the proposed 
bedroom but the applicant is dealing with existing conditions. He added that there 
is minimal disturbance to the neighbors with the forest preserve to the back, the 
golf course on one side, and a big hedge toward the neighbor. The applicant had 
addressed all of the board’s comments. He will support the request. 

 
 5.5 Ms. Norrick said she can support the request. She doesn’t want to second-guess a 

homeowner saying they need a first floor bedroom if not immediately, then in the 
near future. She agrees that it is a private lot that doesn’t disturb others.  

 
 5.6 Ms. Urban said she will support this reluctantly because she is not sure that the 

hardship has been demonstrated. She applauds the applicants for planning ahead so 
they can age in place. She recalled a similar case last year when residents wanted 
to install an elevator because of increasing disabilities. Because the applicants are 
thinking ahead, she can support the request. 

 
 5.7 Chairman Schneider said the total floor area is almost the maximum permitted. The 

variance must be supported with a hardship. He is not convinced that exists. 
Accommodations could be made for health issues. The increase covers the whole 
addition, so he said he will not support this.    
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6.0 DECISION 
 
6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a 267.24 square foot 

(2.14%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition 
at 4085 Bunker Lane in accordance with the plans submitted. 

 
  6.11 Mr. Pellaton seconded the motion, and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider No 
   Brad Falkof    No 
   Didier Glattard   Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    No 
   Maria Urban    Yes 
 

  Motion carried.  
 

 6.2 Ms. Norrick moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for case number 2021-Z-25.  

 
  6.21 Mr. Falkof seconded the motion, and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Yes 
 
   Motion carried. 
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
The physical conditions of the lot, the layout of the house, impose upon the owner a 
practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the 
unique development of the house. The hardship is peculiar to the property in question and 
is not generally shared by others. The hardship prevents the owners from making 
reasonable use of the property with a first floor bedroom. The proposed addition conforms 
to the setback requirements and will not impair light and air to adjacent properties. The 
variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The 
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proposed addition is to the rear of the home and not visible from the street. There are no 
residential neighbors to the north and west. 
 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, there are no 
conditions of the property that are creating a hardship for the owners. The owners are 
creating their own plight by seeking to add an addition that creates a new non-conformity. 
There is nothing unique or peculiar about the property. The addition is proposed to serve 
as a future/part-time bedroom but there is no full bathroom on the first floor. There may be 
alternative plans that would accommodate the same need without adding as much floor 
area.    
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 267.24 square foot 

(2.14%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition at 4085 
Bunker Lane in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Lee Burns, applicant 
   200 Catalpa Place 
   
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 

3.21 Ms. Roberts said this is a request for a 78.48 square foot (1.4%) lot coverage 
variation, a 232.39 square foot (4.16%) total floor area variation, and a 46.25 square 
foot (4.11%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a two-car detached garage. The Village Board will hear this case on 
July 27, 2021.  

                         
            3.22 Ms. Burns noted her husband was supposed to be in attendance but he was not able. 

She said the variation will provide a more comfortable two-car garage – slightly 
bigger, to 20’ x 22’. A tree fell on it. The draining system was installed so they 
could not do this last year.      

 
 3.23 Mr. Surman asked, when they were looking for 232 square feet, is that the existing 

garage.  
 
  Ms. Burns advised this is net square footage.  
 
 3.24 Mr. Falkof asked for clarification that the applicant is requesting 232 additional 

square feet for a two-car garage.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said this is the new number on a clean slate, not subtracting the new 

from the old. Because the garage floor area bonus is increasing with the garage, the 
amount of floor area that is non-conforming is not changing. 

 
 3.25  Chairman Schneider asked if there are further questions. There were none. 
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Pellaton said if they are supporting two-car garages, there are no issues. He will 

support this. 
 
 5.2 Ms. Urban said she concurs as this was a minimal request. She will support this. 
 
 5.3 Mr. Falkof said he will support this. He is persuaded by getting cars off of the street. 
 
 5.4 Mr. Glattard concurred and said it is acceptable to have two-car garages. He noted 

the neighbor wrote a letter in support. 
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 5.5 Ms. Norrick advised she would support this. 
 
 5.6 Mr. Surman said he also would support this. 
 
 5.7  Chairman Schneider said he was in support of this petition.  
   
6.0 DECISION 

 
6.1 Ms. Pellaton moved to recommend granting a 78.48 square foot (1.4%) lot coverage 

variation, a 232.39 square foot (4.16%) total floor area variation, and a 46.25 square 
foot (4.11%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a two-car detached garage at 200 Catalpa Place in accordance with 
the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Ms. Urban seconded the motion, and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Yes 
 

  Motion carried.  
 

 6.2 Ms. Urban moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for case number 2021-Z-26.  

 
  6.21 The motion was seconded, and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Yes 
 
   Motion carried. 
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical condition of the property, the small lot size, 
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imposes upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by 
the owner and is due to the unique development of the lot. The difficulty is peculiar to the 
property in question and is not generally shared by others. The difficulty prevents the owner 
from replacing the garage with one slightly larger and therefore more functional. Because 
of the small lot size, even a minimal two-car garage (such as what is existing) requires 
relief. The proposed garage replaces an existing 20’ x 20’ garage in the same location and 
the slightly larger size will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property or otherwise injure other property or its use. Nor will the slightly larger garage  
alter the essential character of the neighborhood.  

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
  

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a 78.48 square foot (1.4%) lot 
coverage variation, a 232.39 square foot (4.16%) total floor area variation, and a 46.25 
square foot (4.11%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a two-car detached garage at 200 Catalpa Place in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 
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3.0 COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Mike Kellikidis, representing the applicant 
   428 Gregory Avenue 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 

3.21 Ms. Roberts said this is a request for a 274.11 square foot (4.69%) total floor area 
variation and a 3.68’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the 
replacement of an existing one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure. The Village Board will hear this case on July 27, 2021.  

                         
            3.22 Mr. Kellikidis said square footage is not being added. There is no change to the 

existing footprint. The current sunroom has water coming in from the roof and is 
dangerous as well.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Schneider asked if he knew when the sunroom was built. 
 
  Mr. Kellikidis said he did not. 
 
  Mr. Pellaton said the staff report says the permit was issued in 1986. 
 
 3.24 Mr. Kellikidis said they are not changing the size of the structure. They are keeping 

the knee walls. Existing foundation is being retained – just restructuring from there; 
trying to make the homeowner more comfortable and safe.     

 
 3.25 Mr. Pellaton asked the Village is still taking YouTube live comments.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said that tonight’s meeting was not being shown live on YouTube so 

no comments would be coming in that way. 
 
 3.25 Mr. Pellaton asked if someone wanted to comment, they would have to be in the 

room in person. 
 
  Ms. Roberts said that was correct for tonight. She said she would look into the 

procedure for future meetings once the new televising process is up and running. 
  
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Falkof said all they are doing is replacing what’s there (foundation, etc.) in 

contrast with most other requests to expand. He will support this.  
 
 5.2 Mr. Glattard asked if the applicant wanted to repair this, there would not be a zoning 

permit required. Ms. Roberts concurred. 
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 5.3 Ms. Urban said she will support the request. 
 
 5.4 Mr. Pellaton said he was in support of this petition. 
 
 5.5 Chairman Schneider said he will support this. 
   
6.0 DECISION 

 
6.1 Mr. Falkof moved to recommend granting a request for a 274.11 square foot 

(4.69%) total floor area variation and a 3.68’ side yard adjoining a street setback 
variation to permit the replacement of an existing one-story addition on the legal 
non-conforming structure at 428 Gregory Avenue in accordance with the plan 
submitted. 

 
  6.11 Mr. Glattard seconded the motion, and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Yes 
 

  Motion carried.  
 

 6.2 Ms. Pellaton moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for case number 2021-Z-30.  

 
  6.21 Ms. Norrick seconded the motion, and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Yes 
 
   Motion carried. 
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
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The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the narrow lot 
width and the siting of the house on the lot, impose upon the owner a practical difficulty. 
The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique development 
of the lot. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question and is not generally shared 
by others. The difficulty prevents the owner from replacing a structure that had been 
conforming when originally constructed in 1986. The sunroom is in disrepair and needs to 
be replaced. The sunroom is proposed to be replaced in the same location and with the 
same footprint, retaining the existing knee walls and foundation. As such, the variations 
will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or otherwise injure 
other property or its use. The sunroom will be rebuilt to the same size, resulting in no 
change to the essential character of the neighborhood.  

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 274.11 square foot 
(4.69%) total floor area variation and a 3.68’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation 
to permit the replacement of an existing one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure at 428 Gregory Avenue in accordance with the plan submitted. 
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3.0 COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Valeriy Freydin, contractor 
   
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 

3.21 Ms. Roberts said this is a request for a 2.56’ front yard setback variation and a 5.35’ 
side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of a one-
story attached garage addition on the legal non-conforming structure. The Village 
Board will hear this case on July 27, 2021.  

                         
            3.22 Mr. Freydin said the applicants moved into a small house with a one-car garage. 

The garage is so small, they cannot exit the car while inside. They wish to expand 
the garage to a one-and-one-half car garage, extending it by 5’. 

 
 3.23 Mr. Pellaton asked the width of the current garage. 
 
  Mr. Freydin said it was shown on the plans. Even a young person has a hard time 

getting out of the car in the garage. 
 
 3.24 Ms. Norrick said that the current garage is pretty tight relative to typical one- and 

two-car garage sizes. 
 
 3.25 Mr. Glattard asked if the applicant considered a one-car garage as opposed to a one-

and-one-half car garage.  
 
  Mr. Freydin said the current garage is for one car. The intention is to extend by just 

5’.  
 
 3.26 Mr. Pellaton asked if Mr. Glattard was suggesting a 12’ wide garage as an 

alternative to the 15’ garage. 
 
 3.27 Mr. Glattard said 12’ is a standard size with a 9’ door. It allows one to open one of 

the doors and get out; the second door you can kind of open. The proposal is for a 
16’ wide garage with a 10’ door. The proposed garage protrudes in front of the line 
of houses along Lake Avenue, which is a concern. 

 
 3.28 Mr. Surman said the variance is for the side yard setback. He asked Ms. Roberts if 

the front yard setback was 36’. A more typical setback is 30’. He explained that the 
36’ is the average setback of all of the homes on the block. 

 
  Ms. Roberts confirmed that the established front yard setback is 36’ along Leyden.  
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 3.29 Mr. Falkof said the issue is, if you look down Lake Avenue, all of the other homes 
are set back farther. What do you do when someone wants to bump out from what 
looks like a consistent setback? 

 
 3.30 Mr. Pellaton said for this house, Lake Avenue is their side yard; the majority of 

other houses, Lake is the front yard. Aesthetically, he’s not moved by the proposal 
but he understands the rationale. If they were to seek a two-car garage, it would be 
something of a dilemma because two-car garages are preferred by the village but 
the addition would stick out farther. 

 
 3.31 Mr. Falkof said the Lake Avenue side really functions like their front yard.  
 
 3.32 Mr. Surman said for zoning purposes, Leyden is the front yard. He reiterated that 

36’ is deeper than most required setbacks. He referenced Mr. Pellaton’s comment 
about Lake Avenue being the applicant’s side yard but for the houses going east, it 
is their front yard. This has to do with how the code is being interpreted and the 
small property. 

 
 3.33 Chairman Schneider said that the established front yard setback is an average 

number; some houses will be closer and some will be farther back.  
 
 3.34 Ms. Norrick said she understood Mr. Pellaton’s comment about the appearance of 

the addition but it is not much larger than the existing. The 5 additional feet will 
give the homeowner a lot of extra space and flexibility. If this helps to allow a 
homeowner to stay in his home, she doesn’t have a problem with that.  

 
 3.35 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case. There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said he can support this. A one-car garage is always difficult to 

maneuver. Lawn equipment and other things also eat up space. This a reasonable 
request.  

 
 5.2 Ms. Norrick said she would support this as it’s a modest request. It’s remaining a 

one-car garage but gives some additional space.  
 
 5.3 Mr. Glattard said the issue is really the side yard on Lake Avenue and not the 36’ 

front yard that been referenced. The side yard is required at 15’ and the applicant is 
proposing 9.5’. That’s the distance off of Lake Avenue. The houses to the east all 
front on Lake Avenue and they maintain that line. He said he understands the need 
for the size but he doesn’t understand why it needs to be 5’ wider an additional 2’ 
wider would be above average size. He said he would like to hear other members’ 
comments. 
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 5.4 Mr. Surman requested clarification on the side yard setback. 
 
  Ms. Roberts said the right-of-way is particularly wide there with a lot of distance 

between the public sidewalk and the property line.      
 
 5.5 Mr. Pellaton said he thought he saw a for-sale sign on the house. If that is the case, 

then the owner’s needs are somewhat questionable, if he is planning on moving 
anyway. 

 
 5.6 None of the other board members recalled seeing a for-sale sign. 
 
 5.7 Chairman Schneider asked the applicant if the house is for sale. 
 
  Mr.  Freydin said the house is not for sale. The owners moved in just two years ago 

and are happy to live in this neighborhood. 
 
 5.8 Mr. Falkof asked if the board could request the owner to make a more modest 

increase to the size of the garage.  
 
 5.9 Chairman Schneider said if that was the consensus view of the board, that could be 

communicated to the applicant. He suggested they continue discussion to see how 
the other members felt. 

 
 5.10 Mr. Falkof said he would support a smaller increase in width as he, like Mr. 

Glattard, is concerned about the Lake Avenue setback.  
 
 5.11 Chairman Schneider said he would like to comment on that. He said people drive 

down Lake Avenue at 35 miles per hour. He is not sure that the additional 3’ of this 
request will have a visual impact on such a busy street. He has an issue with asking 
them to reduce it further but if a majority of the board wants to ask the applicant to 
reconsider, that’s a discussion to have. 

 
 5.12 Mr. Surman said his concern with reducing the width of the garage is that there is 

a certain cost to construction. Reducing the garage by 2’ may cost the same. Cost 
should not be a factor to the ZBA but rather how this impacts the neighborhood. 5’ 
doesn’t sound that unreasonable to him.  

 
 5.13 Ms. Urban said to the discussion of reducing the garage by 2’ or 3’, she has a two-

car garage, and she is constantly trying to get past shovels, rakes, bicycles, etc. One- 
and two-car garages don’t have enough space. She does not think the applicants are 
asking for too much by asking for a one-and-one-half car garage. Even if there were 
a perfectly straight line down Lake Avenue, this is a small request for a basic need. 
It is a hardship to not be able to open your car doors and only gets worse with age. 

 
 5.14 Chairman Schneider said that his sense was that there was not a desire to ask the 

applicant to modify their request. 
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 5.15 Mr. Glattard said that after hearing the other board members speak, he is persuaded 
that a one-and-one-half car garage and the extra 3’ towards Lake Avenue is 
probably okay. 

 
 5.16 Mr. Falkof said he was in the same place now as Mr. Glattard. 
 
6.0 DECISION 

 
6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a 2.56’ front yard setback 

variation and a 5.35’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the 
construction of a one-story attached garage addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure at 842 Leyden Lane in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Ms. Norrick seconded the motion, and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Yes 
 

  Motion carried.  
 

 6.2 Ms. Urban moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for case number 2021-Z-32.  

 
  6.21 The motion was seconded, and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Yes 
 
   Motion carried. 
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the lot, the siting of the house 
on the lot and the design with a one-car garage, impose upon the owner a practical 
difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique 
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development of the house. The hardship is peculiar to the property in question and is not 
generally shared by others. The hardship prevents the owners from making reasonable use 
of the property with an expanded one-car garage that is more function. The proposed 
variations will not impair light and air to adjacent properties. The variations, if granted, 
will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 2.56’ front yard setback 
variation and a 5.35’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the 
construction of a one-story attached garage addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
at 842 Leyden Lane in accordance with the plans submitted.  
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3.0 COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Steven Rugo, architect  
   Rugo/Raff Architects 
   20 W. Hubbard Street, Suite 5 
   Chicago, Illinois 
 
  3.12 Ms. Lauren Randle, architect 
   Rugo/Raff Architects 
   20 W. Hubbard Street, Suite 5 
   Chicago, Illinois 
 
  3.13 Ms. Kimberly F. Van Nortwick, owner 
   219 Central Avenue  
 
  3.14 Mr. Jim Van Nortwick, owner 
   219 Central Avenue 
   
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 

3.21 Ms. Roberts said this is a request for a 211.07 square foot (1.24%) lot coverage 
variation and a 2,558.04 square foot (15.07%) total floor area variation to permit 
the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure. The 
Village Board will hear this case on July 27, 2021.  

                         
 3.22 Mr. Rugo said this is an interesting house. The applicant showed photos of the 

property and explained the structures and landscaping on the property. 
 
 3.23 Chairman Schneider asked when the house was built. 
 
  Ms. Randle said that the house was built in 1929.   
 
 3.24 Mr. Rugo said the garage is about 19’ clear with a column in the middle. There is a 

porte cochere and shared there is no basement. The first floor has two rooms in 
front and a bedroom on the side. There’s also storage, a laundry room, and a 
depressed area with boilers, air handlers. There are two small rooms, an unheated 
storage room. Most of the habitable space is on the second floor. He explained the 
design, trees. Roof is clay tile. This house is conducive for a second or third one 
rather than a primary one.  

 
  There have been some small additions: the dining room was extended and an L-

shaped loggia was built on the second floor.    
 
 3.25 Mr. Glattard asked about the great room and living room.  
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  Ms. Randle said the size is 20’ x 30’.  
 
  Mr. Rugo added it was very grand. 
 
 3.26 Chairman Schneider asked what the dimensions of the existing garage are.  
 
  Ms. Randle said it is 19’ x 20’ with a column in the middle. 
 
 3.27 Chairman Schneider asked if the porte cochere was ever used.  
 
  Ms. Randle said it may have been difficult.  
 
 3.28 Chairman Schneider asked if the proposed addition includes a master closet and 

bathroom on the second floor and if garage space is being added.  
 
  Mr. Rugo said that was correct. 
 
 3.29 Mr. Falkof asked if the original garage is being made bigger.  
 
  Mr. Rugo explained it is a two-car garage with three doors. One area is housing 

bicycles, etc. 
 
 3.30 Mr. Falkof asked what the dimensions of the new garage are.  
 
  Mr. Rugo replied 13’ x 24’. 
 
 3.31 Mr. Surman asked if it could be reconfigured and explained why.  
 
  Mr. Rugo explained how things are being rebuilt (brick, windows, etc.).   
 
 3.32 Mr. Glattard said that with a 7,300 square-foot house, things could be reconfigured 

as there is a lot of space.    
 
 3.33 Ms. Urban said when she looks at the existing plans, it appears there is a generous 

master bedroom with attached bathroom and closet space. Initially, she wondered 
why a second story was needed. It feels like a very bulky house; massive.  

 
 3.34 Mr. Surman asked if the garage could be where the storage and exercise room is 

and explained same. He noted the issue is the square footage.   
   
 3.35  Chairman Schneider said the hardship issue has to be present.  
 
  Mr. Rugo said the first floor is basically a basement. 
 
 3.36 Ms. Urban said the house is already 1,700 square feet over what’s allowed.  
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 3.37 Ms. Van Nortwick said the porte cochere is not wide enough to open the car door, 
etc. so they realized a garage had to be added. They have two cars. She explained 
some areas would be returned back to where they originally were. Next to the 
master bedroom, there was an add-on; an awkward space. The original master 
closet connects two bedrooms via a walk-through. Inspections were mentioned. The 
master bath may turn into a powder room upstairs. 

 
 3.38 Ms. Urban asked if consideration was given to working within the footprint of the 

house.  
 
  Ms. Van Nortwick said they did. She doesn’t want to remove walls; they are older 

now and have a grandchild living with them. It just didn’t seem to work. It’s a 
unique house. 

 
 3.39 Mr. Surman discussed the exercise room, storage, bathroom, west wall.  
 
 3.40  Chairman Schneider asked if there is anyone in the audience wishing to speak. 
 
(after 4.2) 
 3.41 Mr. Van Nortwick offered comments to Ms. Wiegler and the ZBA. He said the 

beauty is that this is an old house built in 1929 and reconfigured. They love the 
house so the idea is to keep the beauty of the house, add on, and make the back of 
the house look pleasant; same material, same lines, nice roof. There are so many 
trees in the back yard, you cannot see the Bahai Temple, etc. They don’t want to 
ruin the beauty of the house.     

 
4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
 4.1 Persons speaking on the application 
 
  4.11 Ms. Shera Wiegler, resident 
   225 Central Avenue    
  

4.2 Ms. Wiegler referenced her letter. She objects to this request. This is already a 
massive structure.  

 
 Chairman Schneider asked and Ms. Wiegler said she is the neighbor to the west.  
 
 Ms. Wiegler continued that the variance requests total 42% over what the zoning 

code allows. This would be a dangerous precedent for the neighborhood.  
 
 In addition: 

• standards are not met for variations 
• one hardship is the garage; adding a three-car garage is not appropriate 
• the second-story master bedroom is not a claimed hardship 
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• the homeowner of this home created the hardship as they knew what the garage 
was when they purchase the home 

 
Mr. Surman asked how Ms. Wiegler’s house aligns with the owner’s house.  
 
She said she thought it lines up with her sunroom.  

 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Pellaton said this will improve the appearance of the house tremendously. The 

glass block on the rear façade is ugly. What’s proposed would make the house look 
better. The hardship is the design and layout of the existing house. The zoning code 
was developed after this house was built. There is no basement; storage will be on 
first floor. Garage in rear makes sense; another location would be complicated. 
Applicants are taking advantage of this opportunity. The house is illogical as is. He 
is sympathetic as it will improve aesthetically and functionally.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Surman said he has difficulty with additional square footage. Perhaps a new 

structure needs to be created with two garages in the existing space; move walls. 
The design is nicely done. Fits the character nicely.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Falkof said the garage is gorgeous. The garage is not really a hardship. The 

second story adds to the square footage; no hardship. Leaning toward not 
supporting this. 

 
 5.4 Ms. Urban concurred with Mr. Falkof. She noted the ZBA focuses on hardships. 

She is not convinced the current space cannot house more vehicles, etc. This house 
already exceeds its floor area by 10%. She will not be supporting this.   

 
 5.5 Mr. Glattard is not convinced this is a hardship. More space could be created in the 

interior. The master bedroom can be designed to have a master suite if things were 
shifted. He will not support this. 

 
 5.6 Ms. Norrick will not support this. She is not convinced the two-car garage isn’t 

usable. The floor area request is significant. 
 
 5.7 Chairman Schneider noted it is clearly an unusual layout. Is the functionality 

compromised so that it’s a hardship? He would not support this. 
 
 5.8 Mr. Pellaton said other garages may not have a column within the space.  
 
 5.9 Ms. Norrick asked if the applicants wish to redesign this proposal.  
 
 5.10 Mr. Surman said if this vote is denied, the Village Board could overturn it. An 

option is to return to the ZBA with a modified plan. If the Village Board denies 
this, the applicant would have to wait one year to return with a proposal.  
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6.0 DECISION 
 
6.1 Mr. Pellaton moved to recommend granting a request for a 211.07 square foot 

(1.24%) lot coverage variation and a 2,558.04 square foot (15.07%) total floor area 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure at 219 Central Avenue in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 

 
  6.11 Mr. Surman seconded the motion 
   
 6.2 Mr. Pellaton moved to continue case 2021-Z-31 to the August 4, 2021, ZBA 

meeting.  
 
  6.21 Mr. Falkof seconded, and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Yes 
 

  Motion carried.  
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